
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday 6th July, 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive  

. 
 

 
 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer) on 01635 519052, e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Lee Dillon (Chairman), Adrian Abbs, Jeff Brooks, 

Heather Codling, Martin Colston, Iain Cottingham, Denise Gaines, 
Janine Lewis, Alan Macro and Tony Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Pages 

 

1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive held on 8 June 2023. 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 13 - 14 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 

the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

4.    Public Questions 15 - 18 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 

the Council’s Constitution.  

 

5.    Petitions 19 - 20 

 Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion. 

 

 

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan 

  Pages 

6.    Petition response - Charging (EX4328) 21 - 26 
 Purpose: the Council received a petition for debate at Full Council on the 

1 December 2022. The petition set out “We, the undersigned, call upon 
WBC to adopt the following policy without delay: WBC will ensure that it 

charges the correct amounts of money due to it for any and all services 
for which it levies charges and will reimburse any resident or service user 
who has been charged in error or has been charged where no charge 

should have been levied.” 

The petition was tabled for a debate as it had over 1,500 signatories. 

Following verification by officers the total verified signatories was below 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

this threshold so has become an ‘ordinary petition’. The response to the 

petition therefore needs to return to a subsequent Executive. 

7.    Save the ReadiBus Petition (EX4340) 27 - 32 
 Purpose: to report on the receipt of a 1208 signature petition entitled 

‘Save the ReadiBus’, which calls on the Administration to ‘review their 
decision on funding the ReadiBus service; making sure that this important 

community service remains available for those who need it, when they 
need it, for the long term’. 
 

The Council provides funding for community bus services operating in the 
district, which is distributed based on operating costs, allowing enhanced 

basic payments for different vehicle types operated, the types of 
customers served, with the predominant factor being passenger journeys 
from the previous year.  The Council has approved funding for this to 

continue in 2023/24, as part of the budget set on the 2 March 2023. 

 

8.    Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Report 2022 (EX4405) 33 - 86 

 Purpose: to provide an assessment of childcare sufficiency in West 
Berkshire.  

 

9.    Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive 

(EX4407) 
87 - 100 

 Purpose: to provide details of forthcoming supply, service and works 

contract awards that will have a contract value in excess of £2.5m and as 
such will require approval from the Executive during the next quarter.  
This report provides the Executive with visibility of all high value 

contracting activity and the opportunity to request further information 
regarding any of the contracts identified.  It follows the work by a 
Constitution task group over last two years and resulting 

recommendations. 

 

 

Items referred to the Executive following Call-In 

  Pages 

10.    Call-In of Executive Decision EX4332: Newbury Sports Hub - revised 

costs and seeking permission to sign Development Management 
Agreement (EX4332) 

101 - 108 

 Purpose: Scrutiny Commission has reviewed the request to call-in the 
Executive decision taken of 23 March 2023 in respect of ‘Newbury Sports 
Hub - revised costs and seeking permission to sign Development 

Management Agreement (EX4332)’ as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution (Part 6.9 sections 13-17).  

The call-in was reviewed by the Scrutiny Commission on 20 June 2023. 
This report presents the findings of Scrutiny Commission for the 

 



Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

Executive to consider. 

 

11.    Members' Questions 109 - 110 
 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 

in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

12.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 RECOMMENDATION: that members of the press and public be excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following items as it is likely 
that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the description 

contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Rule 8.10.4 of 
the Constitution refers. 

 

Part II 

13.    Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4407) 

111 - 124 

 (Paragraph 6 – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local 
Authority) 

Purpose: to provide details of forthcoming supply, service and works 

contract awards that will have a contract value in excess of £2.5m and as 
such will require approval from the Executive during the next quarter.  
This report provides the Executive with visibility of all high value 

contracting activity and the opportunity to request further information 
regarding any of the contracts identified.  It follows the work by a 

Constitution task group over last two years and resulting 
recommendations. 

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council Strategy Priorities 

Council Strategy Priorities: 

PC1: Ensure our vulnerable children and adults achieve better outcomes 

PC2: Support everyone to reach their full potential 
OFB1: Support businesses to start, develop and thrive in West Berkshire 
GP1: Develop local infrastructure to support and grow the local economy 

GP2: Maintain a green district 
SIT1: Ensure sustainable services through innovation and partnerships 

 

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive – 6 July 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 8 JUNE 2023 
Councillors Present: Lee Dillon (Chairman), Adrian Abbs, Heather Codling, Martin Colston, 

Iain Cottingham, Denise Gaines, Janine Lewis and Alan Macro 
 

Also Present: Councillors Ross Mackinnon, Dominic Boeck, David Marsh, Jo Stewart, and 

Richard Somner 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillors Jeff Brooks and Tony Vickers, and 

Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Officers Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director- Strategy & Governance), Paul Coe (Interim 

Executive Director- People), Clare Lawrence (Executive Director – Place), Nigel Lynn (Chief 

Executive), Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer) and Nicola Thomas (Service Lead – Legal & Democratic) 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Jeff Brooks and Tony Vickers, and Councillor 

Howard Woollaston.  

2. Minutes 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon noted that Councillor Lynne Doherty’s name had been 
misspelled in section 95 of the minutes.   

Councillor Alan Macro noted that section 96 of the minutes incorrectly implied that 
Shadow Executive Members had a right to vote at the meeting.   

Councillor Dominic Boeck referred to section 104 of the minutes and clarified that he had 

stated that 98% of children were admitted to schools of their parents’ choice, rather than 
the 90% recorded.  

Subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 
were approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Leader. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public question and answer session is available from the 
following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

5. Petitions 

A petition was handed in by Mr James Matos, containing sixty-two signatures and 
relating to a request to move the bike rack and phone booth outside McDonalds at 

Northbrook Stre
[...]
xecutive 

Date of Committee: 6 July 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 22 June 2023 

Report Author: 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – 
Resources) 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4328 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The Council received a petition for debate at Full Council on the 1st December. The 

petition set out “We, the undersigned, call upon WBC to adopt the following policy 
without delay: WBC will ensure that it charges the correct amounts of money due to it 

for any and all services for which it levies charges and will reimburse any resident or 
service user who has been charged in error or has been charged where no charge 
should have been levied.” 

1.2 The petition was tabled for a debate as it had over 1,500 signatories. Following 
verification by officers the total verified signatories was below this threshold so has 

become an ‘ordinary petition’. The response to the petition therefore needs to come 
back to a subsequent Executive. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive: 

2.2 notes the petition and resolves to continue to ensure that the Council complies with the 

intent of its policy framework in income collection 

2.3 aims for the Council to provide the best possible customer experience, and recently 
published its Customer Charter, which details the service levels it aspires to provide. It 

also explains what recourse is available to individuals or businesses who feel these 
have not been met. This would include those individuals or businesses who believe that 

they have been charged incorrectly or have been charged where no charge should have 
been levied. It is not the Council’s intention, nor will it be policy, to issue and collect 
charges that are incorrect or are not chargeable if appropriate procedures and form 

completion have been properly undertaken. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.



Petition response – Charging 

West Berkshire Council Executive 6 July 2023 

3 Implications an
[...]
provided would lack funding 

and the respective ongoing delivery of services and capital schemes would cease. 

4.4 The Council aims for the best possible customer experience and recently published its 
Customer Charter, which details the service levels it aspires to provide. It also explains 

what recourse is available to individuals or businesses who feel these have not been 
met. This would include those individuals or businesses who believe that they have 

been charged incorrectly or have been charged where no charge should have been 
levied. It is not the Council’s intention, nor will it be policy, to issue and collect charges 
that are incorrect or are not chargeable if appropriate procedures and form completion 

have been properly undertaken. 

Page 25



Petition response – Charging 

West Berkshire Council Executive 6 July 2023 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 The Council received a petition at the Full Council meeting on the 1st December 2022. 
The petition was worded as follows: 

We, the undersigned, call upon WBC to adopt the following policy without delay: 

WBC will ensure that it charges the correct amounts of money due to it for any and al l 
services for which it levies charges and will reimburse any resident or service user who has 

been charged in error or has been charged where no charge should have been levied.’ 

5.2 After verification by officers, there were 1,418 signatories to the petition. According to 

Part 13 the Council’s Constitution (excerpt below for reference), this petition response 
has been determined to go to the Executive for consideration: 

“Process when an Ordinary Petition is received  

The Petitions Officer will arrange for each ordinary petition to be reported to the next convenient 

meeting of the Executive, Council, Committee, Commission or Sub-Committee of Council which 
has the power to take a decision on the matter” 

Supporting information 

5.3 The Council collects income of over £240 million
[...]
es 

None 

 
 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: All 

Officer details: 

Name:  Joseph Holmes 

Job Title:  Executive Director - Resources 
Tel No:  01635 503540 
E-mail:  Joseph.Holmes1@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



West Berkshire Council Executive 6 July 2023 

 

Save the ReadiBus Petition  

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 6 July 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Denise Gaines 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 22 June 2023 

Report Author: Jon Winstanley 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4340 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report on the receipt of a 1208 signature petition entitled ‘Save the ReadiBus’, which 

calls on the Administration to ‘review their decision on funding the ReadiBus service; 
making sure that this important community service remains available for those who need 

it, when they need it, for the long term’. 

1.2 The Council provides funding for community bus services operating in the district, which 
is distributed based on operating costs, allowing enhanced basic payments for different 

vehicle types operated, the types of customers served, with the predominant factor 
being passenger journeys from the previous year.  The Council has approved funding 

for this to continue in 2023/24, as part of the budget set on the 2nd March 2023. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is proposed that Executive note the request detailed within the petition, and approve 

the removal of the confidentiality clause from the service level agreement (SLA) wi
[...]
essment Report 2022 

West Berkshire Council Executive 6 July 2023 

Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Report 
2022  

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 6 July 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Heather Codling 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: May 2023 

Report Author: Avril Allenby/Ann Miemczyk 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4405 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide an assessment of childcare sufficiency in West Berkshire. : 

1.2 We must demonstrate that there is sufficient early education and childcare available for 
working parents and those parents training to enter work. 

1.3 We must demonstrate that there is sufficient early education and childcare for every 

child to access their entitlement to free early education and care. 

1.4 The duties of the Childcare Act require local authorities to shape and support the 

development of early education and childcare in their area to make it flexible, 
sustainable and responsive to the needs of the community.  This role is described as a 
market management function, supporting the needs of parents, children and young 

people and stakeholders. 

1.5 Local authorities are required to report annually to elected council members on how 

they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare, and make this report available  
and accessible to parents. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 We recommend that the Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 goes via 
the Executive Committee to inform elected members on how we are meeting our duty 

to secure sufficient childcare. 

2.2 We would also like the Operations Board and Executive Committee to recommend the 
report is actively promoted on the Council’s websites to make it accessible to 

parents/carers and other interested parties. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Report 2022 

West Berkshire Council Executive 6 July 2023 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial
[...]
ty from Executive  

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 6 July 2023  

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jeff Brooks 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: Jeff Brooks – 12 June 2023 

Report Author: Kate Pearson / Vicki Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4407 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide details of forthcoming supply, service and works contract awards that will 

have a contract value in excess of £2.5m and as such will require approval from the 
Executive during the next quarter.  This report provides the Executive with visibility of 
all high value contracting activity and the opportunity to request further information 

regarding any of the contracts identified.  It follows the work by a Constitution task group 
over last two years and resulting recommendations. 

1.2 To gain approval from the Executive to delegate authority to an individual (Service 
Director, Head of Service or Executive Director) to proceed with the contract awards 
provided in this report, on the condition that a Procurement Strategy and a Contract 

Award report is granted approval by Procurement Board.  Updated terms of reference 
for Procurement Board are attached. 

1.3 A consolidated report is considered the most effective way of complying with the 
Council’s Contract Rules, whilst providing the Executive with visibility of forthcoming 
high value contracts requiring approval.  This in turn will help minimise any delays that 

may impact the tender timetable for contract award and service mobilisation.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Executive to delegate authority to an individual (Service Director, Head of Service or 
Executive Director) to proceed with the award of the contracts in table [4.11] in 

consultation with the portfolio holder following the completion of the appropriate tender 

process and Procurement Board approval of a Contract Award report. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9.



Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive  

West Berksh
[...]
eking permission to sign Development 
Management Agreement (EX4332)’, with particular consideration given to the following 
aspects:  

 costs incurred;  

 the Council should conduct a new value for money review taking into 

account: 

o business plan based on increased costs; 

o penalty fees associated with not proceeding with the original scheme as 
planned;  

o any implications for the new Leisure Contract; and  

Page 103

Agenda Item 10.



West Berkshire Council  Executive  6 July 2023 
 

o the need to revisit the Playing Pitch Strategy should the Sports Hub not 
be progressed. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: If the Executive is minded to pursue the original Sports Hub 
option, a revised cost estimate will have to be obtained from 

the contractor, which will take account of inflation that has 
occurred during the delay incurred. 

Pursuing an alternative option to the current Sports Hub 
proposal at Newbury Rugby Club would have significant 
financial implications. There would be additional costs 

associated with aspects such as: scheme design; business 
case development; consultation; land acquisition / leases; 

planning permission; legal agreements; and construction.  

Approval would be needed for any change in the budget. 

Human Resource: Developing an alternative option to the existing Sports Hub 
proposal at Newbury Rugby Club may require the procurement 

of additional consultancy support, and / or the extension of 
existing contracts.  

Legal: Pursuing an alternative option to the existing Sports Hub 

proposal at Newbury Rugby Club may require a fresh set of 
legal agreements. 

Risk Management: The delay to the existing scheme has had inevitable financial 

implications due to cost inflation.  

There may be a risk to the Council’s reputation associated with 
not progressing with the original Sports Hub proposal, since 

discussions with the Rugby Club and construction contracts 
had proceeded 
[...]
ative facility being shortly available at the Sports Hub. Leaving aside the 
constitutional propriety of that decision, approximately how many jobs would 
have been created on the Faraday Road site if it were commercially developed 

by 2026 as planned by the previous administration?” 

 

Page 112



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 13.By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Minutes
	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Public Questions
	5. Petitions
	6. Petition response - Charging (EX4328)
	7. Save the ReadiBus Petition (EX4340)
	8. Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Report 2022 (EX4405)
	8. West Berkshire Council Early Years Service Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022

	9. Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive (EX4407)
	9. Appendix A Procurement Board Terms of Reference June 2023
	9. Appendix B. Over 100k pipeline awards Q2 2023

	10. Call-In of Executive Decision EX4332: Newbury Sports Hub - revised costs and seeking permission to sign Development Management Agreement (EX4332)
	11. Members' Questions
	13. Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive (EX4407)



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 
Councillors Present: Lee Dillon (Chairman), Adrian Abbs, Jeff Brooks, Heather Codling, 

Martin Colston, Iain Cottingham, Janine Lewis and Tony Vickers 
 

Also Present:  ,   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Denise Gaines, Councillor Alan 

Macro and Joseph Holmes 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

PART I 

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Denise Gaines and Alan Macro, and from 

Richard Somner and Jo Stewart.  

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

5. Petitions 

There were no petitions presented to the Executive.  

6. Petition response - Charging (EX4328) 

Councillor Jeff Brooks introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 6), which provided 
a response to a petition presented to Council on 1 December 2022 requesting that ‘WBC 

ensure that it charges the correct amounts of money due to it for any and all services for 
which it levies charges and will reimburse any resident or service user who has been 
charged in error or has been charged where no charge should have been levied.’  

Councillor Brooks apologised to the petitioner for the length of time it had taken to 
provide a response and commented that the constitution would be amended to include a 

four month timeframe for responding to petitions.  

Councillor Ross Mackinnon queried how recommendation 2.3 within the report differed 
from the practice of the previous administration. Councillor Brooks acknowledged that he 

had not looked but was content with the statement as to how the current administration 
would act.  

Councillor Iain Cottingham seconded the recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that: Executive 

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b24201/Questions%20and%20Answers%2006th-Jul-2023%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 6 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 Note the petition and resolve to continue to ensure that the Council complies with the 
intent of its policy framework in income collection. 

 Aims for the Council to provide the best possible customer experience, and recently 
published its Customer Charter, which details the service levels it aspires to provide. 

It also explains what recourse is available to individuals or businesses who feel these 
have not been met. This would include those individuals or businesses who believe 

that they have been charged incorrectly or have been charged where no charge 
should have been levied. It is not the Council’s intention, nor will it be policy, to issue 
and collect charges that are incorrect or are not chargeable if appropriate procedures 

and form completion have been properly undertaken. 

7. Save the ReadiBus Petition (EX4340) 

Councillor Lee Dillon introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 7), which provided 
a response to a petition presented to Council on 12 January 2023 requesting that the 
Council ‘review their decision on funding the ReadiBus service; making sure that this 

important community service remains available for those who need it, when they need it, 
for the long term’.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck suggested that a confidentiality clause was standard in 
contract templates and acted to safeguard both parties. Councillor Dillon responded that 
it was no longer a standard clause given the recommendation within the report, but 

acknowledged that there may be a need to include such a clause in the case of a 
commercial contract. 

In response to a query from Councillor Ross Mackinnon, Councillor Dillon confirmed that 
the clause would also be removed from the thirteen other community transport operator 
contracts within West Berkshire.  

Councillor David Marsh commented that he strongly supported the recommendations 
within the report and the previous report.  

Councillor Martin Colston seconded the recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that:  Executive  

 Note the request detailed within the petition, and approve the removal of the 

confidentiality clause from the service level agreement (SLA) with community 
transport operators. 

8. Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Report 2022 (EX4405) 

Councillor Heather Codling introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 8), which 

demonstrated the childcare sufficiency within West Berkshire.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck thanked Councillor Codling for presenting the report and 
commended the work of officers in the early years setting, particularly during the 

challenging time during the Covid pandemic.  

Councillor Carolyne Culver noted that the report would be useful evidence for the 

Scrutiny Commission due to the forthcoming requirement from September 2026 to review 
wraparound care.    

Councillor Culver noted that page 44 of the Agenda pack referred to Victoria Ward which 

did not exist in West Berkshire, and further listed West Ilsley rather than Ridgeway as 
part of the Downlands Ward. It was agreed that the relevant amendments would be made 

to the report.  



EXECUTIVE - 6 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor David Marsh queried whether there were any steps that the Council could take 
to encourage and attract more staff to the sector. Councillor Codling responded that she 

would be working with officers to address the issue.   

Councillor Adrian Abbs seconded the recommendations within the report.  

Resolved that:  

 The Early Years Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 was reviewed by the 
Executive Committee to inform elected members on how we are meeting our duty to 

secure sufficient childcare.  

 Executive recommend the report is actively promoted on the Council’s websites to 

make it accessible to parents/carers and other interested parties. 

9. Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4407) 

Councillor Jeff Brooks introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 9), that provided 
details of forthcoming supply, service and works contract awards that would have a 

contract value in excess of £2.5m and as such would require approval from the Executive 
during the next quarter. Councillor Brooks noted that the Berkshire Community 

Equipment Service was a particularly large contract as it covered the whole of Berkshire.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs noted the two environmental contracts which would provide 
further electric vehicle charging points within Council car parks, and rooftop solar panels 

on Council buildings.  

Councillor Heather Codling highlighted the Kennet Valley Expansion Project which would 

provide an additional twelve spaces for Primary aged SEMH/ASD pupils.  

In response to a query from Councillor David Marsh, Councillor Abbs confirmed that the 
Electric Vehicle charging points would be within dedicated bays for electric vehicles.  

Recommendation (Vote to be taken in Part II): 

 Executive to delegate authority to an individual (Service Director, Head of Service or 

Executive Director) to proceed with the award of the contracts in table [4.11] in 
consultation with the portfolio holder following the completion of the appropriate 

tender process and Procurement Board approval of a Contract Award report. 

10. Call-In of Executive Decision EX4332: Newbury Sports Hub - revised 
costs and seeking permission to sign Development Management 
Agreement (EX4332) 

Councillor Janine Lewis introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 9), relating to a 

Call-In of a previous Executive Decision concerning Newbury Sports Hub.  

Councillor Carolyne Culver as Chair of Scrutiny Commission commented that neither 

herself nor Councillor Lewis had seen the report prior to i ts publication. Councillor Culver 
stated that her comments should in no way be seen as a criticism of the author of the 
paper, but noted that the recommendation that the Council undertake a new value for 

money review had not been agreed by Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 20 June 
2023.  Councillor Culver suggested that the report implied that Scrutiny Commission 

agreed that the Sports Hub project should proceed, whereas minutes from the meeting 
reflected that no value for money review had been agreed.  

Councillor Culver further noted that the ‘Implications and Impact Assessment’ section of 

the report did not reflect the comments made at Scrutiny Commission. Councillor Culver 
requested that Executive take note of the Scrutiny Commission’s recommendations when 



EXECUTIVE - 6 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

making any future decision on the project. Councillor Lee Dillon agreed that due attention 
would be paid to the Scrutiny Commission’s proposals.   

Councillor Howard Woollaston suggested that Newbury Football Club would now have at 
least three to four years without a viable pitch to play on, when they could have had a 

pitch the following year had the project proceeded.  

Councillor David Marsh suggested that the statement within the ‘Property implication’ 
section of the report that ‘An alternative option would involve construction of a facility on an 

alternative site, which has not yet been identified’ was incorrect as the Executive had 
identified an alternative site. 

Councillor Dillon explained that the report was part of due process and that a report 
outlining the Executive’s fully phased plan for the Faraday Road site would be returning 

to a future Executive meeting.   

Councillor Ross Mackinnon expressed doubt that a better facility than that proposed at 

the Sports Hub could be provided at Faraday Road.   

Resolved that: Executive 

Reconsiders its original decision of 23 March 2023 in respect of ‘Newbury Sports Hub - 

revised costs and seeking permission to sign Development Management Agreement 
(EX4332)’, with particular consideration given to the following aspects:  

 costs incurred;  

 the Council should conduct a new value for money review taking into account:  

o business plan based on increased costs;  
o penalty fees associated with not proceeding with the original scheme as 

planned;  

o any implications for the new Leisure Contract; and  
o the need to revisit the Playing Pitch Strategy should the Sports Hub not be 

progressed.  

11. Members' Questions 

Councillor Lee Dillon clarified that the Executive were members of the Liberal Democrats 

and not the Liberal party, and consequently any questions referring to Liberal policy in 
the future would not be answered.  

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that: members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as contained in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

13. Contracts for Award under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4407) 

(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority) 

The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 12), concerning details of forthcoming 

supply, service and works contract awards that would have a contract value in excess of 
£2.5m and as such would require approval from the Executive during the next quarter.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 6 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Other options considered: the approval of a consolidated contract award report is 

considered the most efficient way of meeting the governance requirements of the 

Constitution, therefore no alternative proposals are being made. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


